

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

500 Donald Street East Thunder Bay, ON P7E 5V3

Tel: (807) 625-2230 Fax: (807) 623-5468

Tuesday, August 12, 2024

Bill Bradica, Chief Executive Officer
The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board
William.Bradica@tbdssab.ca

Re: The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board - Advocacy

Please be advised that the following resolution was adopted by Committee of the Whole at its meeting held on August 12, 2024 and subsequently ratified by City Council the same evening:

WITH RESPECT to the Memorandum from Councillor Brian Hamilton, Chair – District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board (TBDSSAB), dated July 19, 2024, we recommend that the following Position Papers

- Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing: Planning for the Future of Housing in the District of Thunder Bay (COCHI,OPHI, COHB);
- Ministry of Health: Supportive Housing Strategy;
- Ministry of Children, Community and Social Services: Social Assistance Modernization Update Request; and
- Attorney General: Landlord and Tenant Board Hearing Timelines.

as attached to this memorandum, be endorsed in their entirety;

AND THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the TBDSSAB, Minister Paul Calandra – Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing; Deputy Premier and Minister of Health Sylvia Jones – Ministry of Health; Minister Michael Parsa – Ministry of Children, Community and Social Services; and Attorney General Doug Downey – Ministry of the Attorney General;

AND THAT any necessary by-laws be presented for ratification.

Should you have any further questions relative to the above, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Yours sincerely,

Kniste Bure

Krista Power

Director of Legislative Services & City Clerk

Cc:

Minister Paul Calandra – Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing Deputy Premier and Minister of Health Sylvia Jones – Ministry of Health Minister Michael Parsa – Ministry of Children, Community and Social Services Attorney General Doug Downey – Ministry of the Attorney General